transaction between willing market participants with consideration given to the cost of the guarantee
to the policyholders. The cost of the guarantee to policyholders is determined using risk free rates of
return, with the associated volatility assumption and allowing for the costs of administration
associated with this low-risk investment strategy.

D.1 Assets

 Solvency II valuation of assets

A copy of the quantitative reporting template (QRT) ‘S.02.01.02 – Balance sheet’ is included in
Appendix 1 and shows a list of assets by class as reported in the annual QRT of the Group.

Benefact Group Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2024

53

The table below summarises the SII Valuation and the differences that arise in comparison with the
financial statements’ net asset value prepared in accordance with IFRS, together with an analysis of
assets:

Solvency II valuation 2024

Remove
non-

insurance

Reclassify
to aid

comparison

2024
Net

valuation
difference

2024

  As
Reported
IFRS Basis

Reclassified
IFRS

valuation

Solvency II
Valuation

  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000

Total Assets 2,253,664  (504,446) (1,798) 1,747,420  (127,918) 1,619,502

Total liabilities 1,568,039  (504,446) (1,798) 1,061,795  (45,004) 1,016,791

Net assets 685,625  -  -  685,625  (82,914) 602,711

Breakdown of asset valuation

Goodwill 99,048  (82,756) -  16,292  (16,292) -

Intangible assets 71,348  (5,982) -  65,366  (65,366) -

Deferred tax assets 8,707  (1,342) -  7,365  (6,586) 779

Pension benefit surplus 17,552  -  -  17,552  -  17,552

Property, plant & equipment
held for own use

45,496  (11,212) -  34,284  -  34,284

Investments - Participations 209  26,471  56,464  83,144  (33,595) 49,549

Investments - Other 1,573,086  (443,936) 6,014  1,135,164  (3,831) 1,131,333

Loans & mortgages 14  90,096  (56,041) 34,069  (4,026) 30,043

Reinsurance recoverables -
Non-Life

239,453  -  (1,798) 237,655  (67,739) 169,916

Insurance & intermediaries
receivables

-  -  -  -  55,887  55,887

Reinsurance receivables -  -  -  -  7,712  7,712
Receivables (trade, not
insurance) 57,759  (35,069) (3,173) 19,517  (10,030) 9,487

Cash and cash equivalents 136,724  (28,994) (2,841) 104,889  -  104,889

Any other assets, not elsewhere
shown

4,268  (11,722) (423) (7,877) 15,948  8,071

Total assets 2,253,664  (504,446) (1,798) 1,747,420  (127,918) 1,619,502

The table includes reclassification of certain IFRS assets and liabilities to aid comparability. This has
been done as items such as debtors arising from insurance contracts, which are included within
insurance liabilities in the financial statements, are included within the valuation of insurance and
intermediaries receivable for SII provided they are not past their due date. Moving this balance from

liabilities to assets removes the need to disclose the same difference in both assets and liabilities.

Goodwill

Goodwill in the financial statements represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the fair

[…]

There have been no significant changes to previously used assumptions for non-life TPs.

Life technical provisions

The most material changes in the relevant assumptions made in the calculation of TPs compared to
the previous reporting period are those reflecting economic conditions and outlook at the reference
dates of the respective calculations.

D.3 Other liabilities

 Solvency II valuation of other liabilities

A copy of the QRT ‘S.02.01.02 – Balance sheet’ is included in Appendix 1 and shows a list of liabilities
by class as reported in the annual QRT of the Group.

Benefact Group Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2024

67

The table below summarises the SII Valuation and the differences that arise in comparison with the
financial statements’ net asset value prepared in accordance with IFRS, together with an analysis of
liabilities:

Solvency II valuation 2024
Remove

Non-
Insurance

Reclassify
to aid

comparison

2024
Net

valuation
difference

2024

  As
reported
IFRS Basis

Reclassified
IFRS

valuation

Solvency II
Valuation

  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000

Total Assets 2,253,664  (504,446) (1,798) 1,747,420  (127,918) 1,619,502

Total liabilities 1,568,039  (504,446) (1,798) 1,061,795  (45,004) 1,016,791

Net assets 685,625  -  -  685,625  (82,914) 602,711

Breakdown of liability

valuation

Technical provisions Non-life 730,597  (2,439) (1,798) 726,360  (45,751) 680,609

Technical provisions life -  49,671  133,706  183,377  (11,233) 172,144

Provisions other than technical
provisions

9,707  (3,728) -  5,979  -  5,979

Pension benefit obligations 7,906  (3,574) -  4,332  -  4,332

Deferred tax liabilities 42,299  (8) -  42,291  2,207  44,498

Derivatives 215  -  -  215  -  215

Debts owed to credit
institutions

32,973  (8,400) -  24,573  -  24,573

Subordinated liabilities in BOF
25,185  (74) -  25,111  (4,756) 20,355

Payables (trade, not insurance)
714,814  (533,966) (133,706) 47,142  16,944  64,086

Deferred income 4,343  (1,928) -  2,415  (2,415) -

Total liabilities 1,568,039  (504,446) (1,798) 1,061,795  (45,004) 1,016,791

The table includes reclassification of certain IFRS assets and liabilities to aid comparability, as
explained in section D.1. A description of how the liabilities have been valued, and any differences
from the IFRS valuation, are explained below.

Technical provisions – life and non-life

The valuation of life and non-life TPs and the differences in valuation methodology compared with the
IFRS financial statements are covered in section D.2.

Provisions other than technical provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation, as a result of